

No. 17-50128

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY R. SPANIER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Hon. Roger T. Benitez, Presiding
D. Ct. No. 16cr01545-BEN

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Timothy A. Scott
Nicolas O. Jimenez
Law Office of Timothy A. Scott, APC
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
619-794-0451

Attorneys for Jeffrey R. Spanier

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction and Issues Presented.....	1
I. Omissions theory of liability.	1
II. Statute of limitations.....	2
III. Multiple conspiracies instruction.	2
IV. Dismissal with prejudice under the Speedy Trial Act.....	3
V. Forbidding jurors to discuss deliberations after the verdict.	3
Statement of Jurisdiction and Bail Status	4
Statement of the Case and the Facts	5
I. Overview.	5
II. Court proceedings from 2012-2016: acquittals, a mistrial, and a conviction reversed for violation of the Speedy Trial Act.	8
A. The first trial ends in acquittals and a mistrial.	8
B. The rules change at the second trial.	9
C. Speedy Trial violation and dismissal by this Court.	10

D. The government re-indicts, but more than 60 days after the mandate is spread.12

III. Proceedings in 16cr1545: Time-barred indictments and another conviction without omissions instructions.....14

A. The government returns a new indictment outside the statute of limitations, and the district court dismisses 18 counts of the indictment—temporarily.14

B. The district court reverses itself on the morning of trial, reviving 18 counts in the indictment and denying a continuance to prepare for the new charges.....17

C. The government relies on an omissions theory of liability at trial, and the district court again refuses to give the instructions that resulted in acquittals and mistrials at the first trial.19

D. The district court also refuses to give other theory-of-the defense instructions.28

E. Unlike the prior trial where the verdicts were favorable to Spanier, the trial court instructs the jury not to discuss deliberations with anyone, ever.

36

F. The district court denies post-trial motions.....37

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT38

ARGUMENT41

I. The district court erred in failing to instruct the jury that it had to find a relationship creating a duty to disclose before it could convict Spanier on the government’s “omissions” theory of liability.....41

 A. Standard of review.....41

 B. Shields squarely holds that it is “error to not instruct the jury that it must find a relationship creating a duty to disclose before it could conclude that a material non-disclosure supports a wire fraud charge.”41

 C. The jury did not convict on a “half-truths” theory of fraud.....43

 D. The district court abused its discretion in applying the “law of the case” doctrine.....45

 E. The error was harmful.47

II. Every count of conviction was barred by the statute of limitations.....47

 A. Standards of review.....48

 B. Counts 1-18 were barred by a five-year statute of limitations.....49

 C. The superseding indictment was also time-barred, and did not relate back to the July 1 indictment.....51

D. The limitations period was not tolled by 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288 or 3289.	53
E. Although a six-year statute of limitations applies to securities- fraud offenses, that does not save Count 19 or Count 1 from being time-barred. ...	56
F. If it was a jury question whether the statute of limitations applied, then the convictions must still be reversed because the jury instructions were erroneous.....	61
III. Failure to give a multiple-conspiracies instruction was harmful error independent of the statute-of-limitations issues.	68
IV. The earlier dismissal for violation of the Speedy Trial Act should have been with prejudice.	69
A. Standard of review.....	69
B. The Speedy Trial Act required dismissal of the indictment with prejudice.	
69	
V. It was structural error for the trial court to forbid jurors, in perpetuity, from discussing deliberations after the verdict.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	78
Certificate of Related Cases	
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	51
<i>Brown v. Elliott</i> , 225 U.S. 392 (1912)	49
<i>Bryant v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 1526 (9th Cir. 1989)	55
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 326 F.2d 72, (9th Cir. 1963)	57
<i>Columbia Broadcasting Systems, Inc., v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984)	75
<i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Dang v. Cross</i> , 422 F.3d 800 –06 (9th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Doe v. Anrig</i> , 728 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1984)	46-47
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir.2000) (per curiam)	41
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corporation</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	58
<i>Fiswick v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 211 (1944)	50
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	59
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	53
<i>In re Express-News Corp.</i> , 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982)	74
<i>Jenkins v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 206 (9th Cir.1994)	41
<i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	53
<i>Milgard Tempering v. Selas Corp. of Am.</i> , 902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990)	46
<i>Lustiger v. United States</i> , 386 F.2d 132 (9th Cir. 1967)	44
<i>Orr v. Bank of America, NT & SA</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Pena Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	76
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 415 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1969)	58
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	64
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	46
<i>United States v. Anguiano</i> , 873 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>United States v. Castagana</i> , 604 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976)	49

<i>United States v. Clymer</i> , 25 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1994)	69, 71,74
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 51 F.3d 178 (9th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 533 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1976)	50
<i>United States v. Escobar de Bright</i> , 742 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1984)	63
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> , 591 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1979)	65
<i>United States v. Fuchs</i> , 218 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>United States v. Habig</i> , 390 U. S. 222 (1968)	<u>passim</u>
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 181 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1999)	71
<i>United States v. Hickey</i> , 580 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	72
<i>United States v. Laurienti</i> , 611 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 2010)	<u>passim</u>
<i>United States v. Leo Sure Chief</i> , 438 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>United States v. Lopez-Avila</i> , 678 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	72
<i>United States v. Lothian</i> , 976 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1992)	64
<i>United States v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>United States v. Mageno</i> , 786 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2015)	55
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 524 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2008)	69
<i>United States v. Milovanovic</i> , 678 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>United States v. Mincoff</i> , 574 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2009).....	65,68
<i>United States v. Morsette</i> , 622 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	48
<i>United States v. Motz</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 284 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	58
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 115 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>United States v. Niven</i> , 952 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1991)	57
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981)	64
<i>United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>United States v. Sherman</i> , 581 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1978)	74, 75
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 844 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2016)	<u>passim</u>
<i>United States v. Spanier</i> , 637 Fed. Appx. 998 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Taren-Palma</i> , 997 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1993)	65, 68

<i>United States v. Toussie</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Varelli</i> , 407 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1969)	65
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 335 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2003)	44, 45
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	59

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	57
15 U.S.C. §§ 78j(b)	4, 56
18 U.S.C. § 371	47
18 U.S.C. § 3161	10
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)	69
18 U.S.C. § 3231	4
18 U.S.C. § 3282	49
18 U.S.C. § 3301 to	38
18 U.S.C. § § 3288	2, 39
18 U.S.C. §§ 1341	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 3288	14, 53
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4

Other

Fed. R. Evid. 606(b)	75, 76
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	69
